(2) Impairment of financial assets

The consolidation entity has two types of financial assets subject to the new expected credit loss model in K-IFRS
No. 1109.
  Trade receivables from sales of inventories

  Debt instruments measured at amortized cost

The Group changed the policy on recognition of impairment loss as a result of the adoption of K-IFRS No. 1109.
Please refer to the table in the above (1) for the effect on the beginning balance of the retained earnings for the period.

-85-

37-2. Application of K-IFRS No. 1115, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers’

As noted in Note 3, the Group has applied K-IFRS No. 1115 since the current period, and the comparative
presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the transitional provisions has not been
restated. The effect of the application of this Standard on consolidated financial statements is as follows:

(1) Adjustments reflected as of January 1, 2018 (the initial application date), in the consolidated statements of

financial position are as follows:

In millions of Korean won
As of December 31, 2017,

before adjustments
Adjustment

As of January 1, 2018,
after adjustments

Current assets ₩6,585,704 ₩1,260 ₩6,586,964
Non-current assets 3,395,656 (4,792) 3,390,864
Total assets 9,981,360 (3,532) 9,977,828
Current liabilities  1,816,392 5,955 1,822,347
Non-current liabilities  335,208 (950) 334,258
Total liabilities  2,151,600 5,005 2,156,605
Total equity 7,829,760 (8,537) 7,821,223

The Group provides logistics, insurance, and credit card payment for some contracts it has signed with the customer.
Logistics costs, etc., are recognized as a reduction in revenue as they are the consideration payable to the customer
in accordance with K-IFRS No. 1115.

(2) Each of the consolidated financial statements affected by the criteria prior to the modification in the reporting

period in which K-IFRS No. 1115 was first applied is as follows:

In millions of Korean won Amounts reported Adjustments If K-IFRS No. 1115 had not
been applied

Current assets ₩6,413,375 ₩ (1,428) ₩6,414,803
Non-current assets 3,741,727 (964) 3,742,691
Total assets 10,155,102 (2,392) 10,157,494
Current liabilities  1,640,708 (2,333) 1,643,041
Non-current liabilities  381,313 (344) 381,657
Total liabilities  2,022,021 (2,677) 2,024,698
Total equity 8,133,080 285 8,132,795
Sales 4,471,516 (35,054) 4,506,570
Cost of sales 1,836,031 (9,141) 1,845,172
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,380,378 5,569 1,374,809
Income tax 420,011 78 419,933
Net profit for the period 898,659 (493) 899,152
Total comprehensive income (loss) 853,935 (493) 854,428

(3) The cash flows from adoption of K-IFRS No. 1115 are the same as cash flows under previous standards.

-86-

38. Non-controlling interest

38-1. Changes in accumulated non-controlling interest

Gains or losses on disposal of non-controlling interests in consolidated subsidiaries that are attributable to non-
controlling interests in equity are as follows

(1) For the year ended December 31, 2018

In millions of Korean won Non-controlling
interest rate(%)

Basic Cumulative
Non-controlling

Interest

Net profit or loss
distributed to non-

controlling interests
Others Adjustment

Yungjin Pharm. Co., Ltd. 47.55% ₩56,979 ₩ (2,791) ₩ (924) ₩53,264
Cosmocos Co., Ltd.  1.44% 728 (200) 8 536
Total equity  ₩57,707 ₩ (2,991) ₩ (916) ₩53,800

The non-controlling interest of 49% of the shares of Gwacheon Sangsang PFV acquired during the current period is
included in the non-controlling interest in the consolidated statement of financial position.

(2) For the year ended December 31, 2017

In millions of Korean won Non-controlling
interest rate(%)

Basic Cumulative
Non-controlling

Interest

Net profit or loss
distributed to non-

controlling interests
Others Adjustment

Yungjin Pharm. Co., Ltd. 47.55% ₩56,211 ₩768 ₩  - ₩56,979
Cosmocos Co., Ltd.  1.44% 998 (310) 40 728
Total equity  ₩57,209 ₩458 ₩40 ₩57,707

39. Business Combination

39-1. Details of business combination for the year ended December 31, 2017, are as follows:

In millions of Korean won Principal operation Acquisition date
Percentage of
voting equity
acquired(%)

Consideration
transferred Purpose

PT Nusantara Indag Makmur Selling tobaccos April 10, 2017 100 ₩2,968 Business
expansion-

39-2. Details of fair value of assets and liabilities recognized on acquisition date due to business combination for the
years ended December 31, 2017 were as follows:

In millions of Korean won Amount
Fair value of identifiable assets ₩11,100